Baldacci

BJORK AG SILVER CONDITIONER

PRODUCT SAFETY DATA SHEET

1. PRODUCT AND COMPANY IDENTIFICATION

Product Name
Recommended Use
Address

Telephone

Emergency Telephone

Personal Haircare

+46 73-531 19 95

center.

BJORK AG SILVER CONDITIONER

A Odhners gata 7, 421 30 Gothenburg, Sweden

2021-01-26

In case of medical emergencies, contact your local poisons control

2. COMPOSITION INFORMATION ON INGREDIENTS

INCI

Aqua

Cetearyl Alcohol

Polyglyceryl-3 Polyricinoleate
Stearamidopropyl Dimethylamine
PPG-3 Benzyl Ether Myristate
Behentrimonium Chloride
Cetrimonium Chloride

Parfum

Phenoxyethanol

Lactic Acid

Caprylyl Glycol
Amodimethicone/Morpholinomethyl Silsesquioxane Copolymer
Acid Violet 43

Trideceth-5

Glycerin

Helianthus Annuus Seed Oil
Quaternium-95

Propylene Glycol

Propanediol

Betula Alba Bark Extract
Vaccinium Myrtillus Fruit Extract
Pentaerythrityl Tetra-Di-T-Butyl Hydroxyhydrocinnamate
Potassium Sorbate

Sorbic Acid

Hexyl Cinnamal

Linalool

CAS #
7732-18-5
67762-27-0
29894-35-7
7651-02-7
642443-86-5
17301-53-0
112-02-7

122-99-6
50-21-5
1117-86-8
1293390-78-9
4430-18-6
24938-91-8
56-81-5
8001-21-6
1030827-59-8
57-55-6
504-63-2
84012-15-7
84082-34-8
6683-19-8
24634-61-5
110-44-1
101-86-0
78-70-6

EC#

231-791-2
267-008-6
231-609-1
241-327-0
203-928-6
204-589-7
200-018-0
214-254-7
224-618-7
607-463-3
200-289-5
232-273-9
200-338-0
207-997-3
281-660-9
281-983-5
229-722-6
246-376-1
203-768-7
202-983-3
201-134-4

3. HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION

Potential Health effects

Inhalation

Inhalation is an unlikely route of exposure. Accidental
inhalation may irritate the respiratory system.

Skin contact intended.

Not expected to be irritating or sensitizing when used as

Eye contact

Accidental exposure to the eye from the product may result in
eye irritation. Some redness and/or stinging may occur.

Ingestion

Ingestion is an unlikely route of exposure. Accidental ingestion
of the product may cause gastrointestinal irritation with nausea,
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| vomiting and diarrhea. May be harmful if swallowed.

4. FIRST AID MEASURES

Inhalation

Move individual to fresh air. If irritation symptoms persist, get
medical attention.

Eye contact

Rinse thoroughly with water. If irritation persists, seek medical
advice.

Ingestion

Do not induce vomiting. Drink a glass of milk or water. Get
medical attention.

Skin contact

Rinse skin with plenty of water.

5. FIRE-FIGHTING MEASURES

Suitable extinguishing media

Use foam or dry chemical, CO,, water spray

Specific hazards

Not applicable

Unusual hazards

None known

Specific methods

No special methods required

containment and clean up

6. ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES
Emergency procedures Slippery when spilt. Avoid accidents, clean up immediately.
Contain spill to prevent contamination of drains/water ways.
. Use absorbent material such as sand. Collect and seal in
Methods and materials for

properly labelled containers for disposal in accordance with
local regulations. Wash area down with water to remove
residual material.

7. HANDLING AND STORAGE

No unusual handling or storage requirements. Storage in large quantities (as in warehouses) should

be in a well-ventilated, cool area.

Keep containers tightly closed when not in use.

| 8. EXPOSURE CONTROL, PERSONAL PROTECTION

This is a personal care or cosmet
and reasonably foreseen use. Avo

ic product that is safe for consumers and other users under normal
id contact with eyes.

9. PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES

Appearance and odour

Cream formula with a fresh & fruity fragrance

Colour

Purple

pH value (20-25°C)

4.0-4.5

| 10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY

Stable under normal temperature conditions and recommended use. Non-reactive product.

| 11.

TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION

This is a personal care or cosmetic product that is safe for consumers and other users under intended
and reasonably foreseeable use. Finished product is not expected to have any health effects.

| 12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION

No data is available regarding the finished product.

| 13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS

Avoid releasing into the environment. Dispose of waste and residues in a safe manner, in accordance

with local and national regulations.
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14. TRANSPORT INFORMATION

The finished packaged product is not classified as a hazardous.

15. REGULATORY INFORMATION

Hazard Classification

Non-hazardous. Non-hazarous goods

Hazard Symbol

None

Precautionary statements

P262: Do not get into eyes

16. OTHER INFORMATION

Further information: None.

This SDS is intended to provide a brief summary of our knowledge and guidance regarding the use of this

product. It is not meant to be an all-inclusive document on worldwide hazard communication regulations.

This information is offered in good faith. Each user of this product needs to evaluate the conditions of use
and design the appropriate protective mechanism to prevent employee exposures, property damage or

release to the environment.
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