

## PRODUCT SAFETY DATA SHEET

## BJÖRK AG SILVER CONDITIONER

## 1. PRODUCT AND COMPANY IDENTIFICATION

2021-01-26

Product Name BJÖRK AG SILVER CONDITIONER

Recommended Use Personal Haircare

Address A Odhners gata 7, 421 30 Gothenburg, Sweden

Telephone +46 73-531 19 95

Emergency Telephone In case of medical emergencies, contact your local poisons control

center.

## 2. COMPOSITION INFORMATION ON INGREDIENTS

INCI	CAS#	EC#
Aqua	7732-18-5	231-791-2
Cetearyl Alcohol	67762-27-0	267-008-6
Polyglyceryl-3 Polyricinoleate	29894-35-7	-
Stearamidopropyl Dimethylamine	7651-02-7	231-609-1
PPG-3 Benzyl Ether Myristate	642443-86-5	-
Behentrimonium Chloride	17301-53-0	241-327-0
Cetrimonium Chloride	112-02-7	203-928-6
Parfum		-
Phenoxyethanol	122-99-6	204-589-7
Lactic Acid	50-21-5	200-018-0
Caprylyl Glycol	1117-86-8	214-254-7
Amodimethicone/Morpholinomethyl Silsesquioxane Copolymer	1293390-78-9	-
Acid Violet 43	4430-18-6	224-618-7
Trideceth-5	24938-91-8	607-463-3
Glycerin	56-81-5	200-289-5
Helianthus Annuus Seed Oil	8001-21-6	232-273-9
Quaternium-95	1030827-59-8	-
Propylene Glycol	57-55-6	200-338-0
Propanediol	504-63-2	207-997-3
Betula Alba Bark Extract	84012-15-7	281-660-9
Vaccinium Myrtillus Fruit Extract	84082-34-8	281-983-5
Pentaerythrityl Tetra-Di-T-Butyl Hydroxyhydrocinnamate	6683-19-8	229-722-6
Potassium Sorbate	24634-61-5	246-376-1
Sorbic Acid	110-44-1	203-768-7
Hexyl Cinnamal	101-86-0	202-983-3
Linalool	78-70-6	201-134-4

# 3. HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION

## Potential Health effects

Inhalation	Inhalation is an unlikely route of exposure. Accidental inhalation may irritate the respiratory system.
Skin contact	Not expected to be irritating or sensitizing when used as intended.
Eye contact	Accidental exposure to the eye from the product may result in eye irritation. Some redness and/or stinging may occur.
Ingestion	Ingestion is an unlikely route of exposure. Accidental ingestion of the product may cause gastrointestinal irritation with nausea,

#### PRODUCT SAFETY DATA SHEET

vo	omiting and diarrhea. May be harmful if swallowed.
----	--

	4. FIRST AID MEASURES
Inhalation	Move individual to fresh air. If irritation symptoms persist, get medical attention.
Eye contact	Rinse thoroughly with water. If irritation persists, seek medical advice.
Ingestion	Do not induce vomiting. Drink a glass of milk or water. Get medical attention.
Skin contact	Rinse skin with plenty of water.

5. FIRE-FIGHTING MEASURES	
Suitable extinguishing media	Use foam or dry chemical, CO <sub>2</sub> , water spray
Specific hazards	Not applicable
Unusual hazards	None known
Specific methods	No special methods required

6. ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES	
Emergency procedures	Slippery when spilt. Avoid accidents, clean up immediately.
Methods and materials for containment and clean up	Contain spill to prevent contamination of drains/water ways. Use absorbent material such as sand. Collect and seal in properly labelled containers for disposal in accordance with local regulations. Wash area down with water to remove residual material.

### 7. HANDLING AND STORAGE

No unusual handling or storage requirements. Storage in large quantities (as in warehouses) should be in a well-ventilated, cool area. Keep containers tightly closed when not in use.

## 8. EXPOSURE CONTROL, PERSONAL PROTECTION

This is a personal care or cosmetic product that is safe for consumers and other users under normal and reasonably foreseen use. Avoid contact with eyes.

9. PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES	
Appearance and odour	Cream formula with a fresh & fruity fragrance
Colour	Purple
pH value (20-25°C)	4.0-4.5

### 10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY

Stable under normal temperature conditions and recommended use. Non-reactive product.

## 11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION

This is a personal care or cosmetic product that is safe for consumers and other users under intended and reasonably foreseeable use. Finished product is not expected to have any health effects.

### 12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION

No data is available regarding the finished product.

### 13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS

Avoid releasing into the environment. Dispose of waste and residues in a safe manner, in accordance with local and national regulations.



## 14. TRANSPORT INFORMATION

The finished packaged product is not classified as a hazardous.

15. REGULATORY INFORMATION	
Hazard Classification	Non-hazardous. Non-hazarous goods
Hazard Symbol	None
Precautionary statements	P262: Do not get into eyes

16. OTHER INFORMATION

Further information: None.

This SDS is intended to provide a brief summary of our knowledge and guidance regarding the use of this product. It is not meant to be an all-inclusive document on worldwide hazard communication regulations. This information is offered in good faith. Each user of this product needs to evaluate the conditions of use and design the appropriate protective mechanism to prevent employee exposures, property damage or release to the environment.